

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official
capacity as Florida Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, and NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No.: 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF

**LEAGUE PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....II

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Plaintiffs have standing for each of their claims. 8

 A. Alan Madison, Cecile Scoon, the League, FLARA, and BVM have standing to challenge the Drop Box Restrictions. 8

 B. All of the Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Repeat Request Requirement.....13

 C. Cecile Scoon, the League, and BVM have standing to challenge the Line Warming Ban.....15

 D. The League and Ms. Scoon have standing to challenge the Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement.16

 II. There are disputes of material fact regarding Plaintiffs’ *Anderson-Burdick* claim.17

 A. Defendants’ arguments about the legal standard are wrong.19

 B. Plaintiffs have ample evidence of burden.23

 C. The State’s asserted interests are, at a minimum, disputed.26

 III. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment challenges to the Line Warming Ban30

 A. SB90 affects what activities are permissible outside polling places.....30

 B. Plaintiffs’ line warming activities are expressive.....32

 C. SB90’s Line Warming Ban is unconstitutional.....33

 IV. Defendants are not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment challenges to the Deceptive Registration Warning Requirement.....37

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	35
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (2018).....	36, 37
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	40
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	34
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	35

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 18, 19, 23

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018)20

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 17, 18, 20

Duke v. Cleland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993).....22

Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Off.,
840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016).....33

Fla. Democratic Party v. Hood,
342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004) 16

Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) 11

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 11, 13

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....23

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....32

Ga. Republican Party v. SEC,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Commr’s,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015).....7

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th. Cir. 2021).....23

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....35

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....38

Knox v. Brnovich,
907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....33

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)*passim*

Luft v. Evers,
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....20

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....20

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....36

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....35, 36

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 37, 38, 40, 41

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....36, 37

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....37

Praise Christian Ctr. v. Huntington Beach,
No. 03-cv-1504, 2006 WL 8438002 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2006).....38

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....36, 37

Riley v. Nat. Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 37, 38, 39, 40

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....11

Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP v. Hargett,
420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....39

Texas v. Pennsylvania,
No. 22O155 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2020).....4

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....8

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....41

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....33

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....20

Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank,
979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020).....8

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....15

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....38, 39

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 97.05756, 7

Fla. Stat. § 101.625

Fla. Stat. § 101.694

Fla. Stat. § 101.65721

Fla. Stat. § 102.031 5, 30, 31, 34
